
 

 
 

 
 
 BEFORE THE 
 
 PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 
                                      
 
In Re: 
 
SECURITIES CERTIFICATE OF : 
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES :  
CORPORATION FOR AUTHORIZATION 
OF AMENDMENT TO INCREASE : SECURITIES CERTIFICATE 
EXTENSIONS OF CREDIT TO UP TO : 
$900 MILLION UNDER  : NO. S-2019- 
CREDIT FACILITY APPROVED  : 
BY COMMISSION ORDER ISSUED  :  
AUGUST 18, 2010 AT DOCKET  : 
NO. S-2010-2183912 AS MODIFIED : 
BY COMMISSION ORDER ISSUED  : 
SEPTEMBER 22, 2011 AT DOCKET  : 
S-2011-2263370, COMMISSION ORDER : 
ISSUED SEPTEMBER 11, 2014 AT : 
DOCKET NO. S-2014-2436477 AND :  
COMMISSION ORDER ISSUED  : 
JANUARY 28, 2016 AT DOCKET NO. : 
S-2015-2514331 : 
 
 
 
                                      
 

TO THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 

 1. The name of the public utility filing this Securities Certificate is PPL 

Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL Electric” or the “Company”), Two North Ninth 

Street, Allentown, Pennsylvania 18101-1179. 

 2. The name and address of PPL Electric’s attorneys are Frederick C. 

Paine and Jennifer Lynn McDonough, Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, Pennsylvania 

18101-1179. 

 3. PPL Electric is a corporation that was organized on June 4, 1920 

under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to exist perpetually.  The 
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Company is subject to the Pennsylvania Associations Code (15 Pa. C.S. §101 et seq.), 

including the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law of 1988 (15 Pa. C.S. §1101 et 

seq.) for the government and regulation of its affairs.  PPL Electric is engaged, inter alia, 

in the distribution of electricity and its intrastate rates and services are regulated by the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC” or “Commission”) pursuant to the 

Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101 et seq.  PPL Electric presently serves 

approximately 1.4 million customers in its service territory, which encompasses 

approximately 10,000 square miles in eastern and central Pennsylvania.  PPL Electric's 

service territory encompasses all or portions of 29 counties and includes 129 

communities with populations over 5,000.  The largest cities served by PPL Electric are 

Allentown, Bethlehem, Harrisburg, Hazleton, Lancaster, Scranton, Wilkes-Barre and 

Williamsport. 

 4. The Company is a direct subsidiary of PPL Corporation. PPL 

Corporation owns all of the Common Stock of the Company and, as a result, 100% of the 

outstanding voting stock of the Company.   

 5. In orders referenced above the Commission granted the Company 

authorization to make borrowings of up to $700 million aggregate principal amount under 

its existing credit facility (the “Existing Credit Facility”), and to reset, no more often than 

once in any year, the scheduled maturity of the Existing Credit Facility to a date up to 

five years from the date of such amendment.  The Existing Credit Facility currently 

permits the Company to borrow up to $650 million aggregate principal amount, with an 

option for the Company to increase such borrowing capacity by an additional $250 

million, subject to certain conditions, including appropriate Commission approval.  

 6. In the present Securities Certificate, the Company is requesting  

authorization to make borrowings of up to $900 million  aggregate principal amount 

under the Existing Credit Facility, and to be able to continue to amend such Existing 
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Credit Facility to extend the maturity, no more often than once in any year, to a date up to 

five years from each such amendment. 

 7. The Company primarily uses the Existing Credit Facility to provide 

liquidity backstop for its commercial paper issuances and to obtain letters of credit for its 

general corporate purposes.  The Existing Credit Facility also provides for the Company 

to make direct borrowings.  The Company’s five-year business plan calls for 

approximately $5 billion of capital expenditures related to transmission and distribution 

properties, and the Company believes significant savings can be achieved by financing 

early stages of such capital projects with short-term debt, including commercial paper.  

Consequently, the Company believes it is cost-effective and in the best interest of the 

Company, its shareowners and ratepayers to provide for additional flexibility to issue 

commercial paper and other short term obligations to provide interim funding for capital 

expenditures and other general corporate purposes, and to support such obligations with 

liquidity available under the Existing Credit Facility and, therefore, that it is appropriate 

to further amend the Existing Credit Facility to provide authority for the Company to 

increase the amount available under the Existing Credit Facility up to an aggregate 

pricincipal amount of $900 million. Except as otherwise provided above, the Existing 

Credit Facility would remain substantially unchanged as modified through the January 

2016 Order (at Docket No. S-2015-2514331).  

 8. The following is a description of the terms the Company expects will 

be applicable to the obligations under the Existing Credit Facility:  

 

EXACT TITLE OF SECURITY: 
 

Notes.  The Company may issue promissory notes to 
evidence some or all of its obligations under the Existing 
Credit Facility (such notes and obligations, the “Notes”). 
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AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT TO BE ISSUED: 
 

Not in excess of $900,000,000 aggregate principal amount 
at any one time outstanding.   

 
NOMINAL DATE OF ISSUE: 
 

The Notes will be issuable by the Company at any time up 
to a specified time prior to the maturity date, as set forth in 
the Existing Credit Facility 

 
DATE OF MATURITY: 
 

Up to five years from the date of the next amendment of the 
Existing Credit Facility, with the continued ability to 
amend to extend the scheduled maturity date to a date up to 
five years from each such subsequent amendment  

 
  

INTEREST RATE AND PAYMENT DATES: 
 

Interest Rate: 
 
To be determined in negotiations with the Banks in 
connection with the amendment to increase the aggregate 
principal amount to be available under the Existing Credit 
Facility.  The Notes will bear interest on the unpaid 
principal amount thereof at ascertainable, market-based 
rates, which could be based upon the prime interest rate of 
specified banks, the overnight federal funds rate for 
transactions with Federal Reserve System members, the 
London Interbank Offered Rate or other market rates.  
 
Payment Dates: 
 
To be determined in negotiations with the Banks. 

 
 
 
EXTENT TO WHICH TAXES ON SECURITIES ARE ASSUMED: 
 

 
Taxes on Securities 
 
None, except for any stamp or documentation taxes that 
may be imposed in connection with loans pursuant to the 
Existing Credit Facility. 
 
Additional Costs: 
 
The Existing Credit Facility provides that if any change in 
applicable law or regulation or in the interpretation or 
administration thereof shall increase the cost to a 
participating Bank of making a loan or reduce the amount 
of principal or interest receivable by a Bank, the Company 
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will be obligated to pay such Bank such additional amount 
as may be necessary to compensate the Bank for such 
additional costs or reductions. 

 
 
CALLABILITY PROVISIONS: 
 

As provided in the Existing Credit Facility.  The Notes will 
be payable without premium at any time.  However, the 
Company may be required to compensate the Banks for the 
costs of redeploying funds at lower interest rates in certain 
circumstances.  

 
 
CONVERSION PROVISIONS: 
 

None. 
 
 
MAINTENANCE, DEPRECIATION AND SINKING 
     FUND OR OTHER PROVISIONS: 
 

None. 
 
 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF TRUSTEE AND 
    WHETHER AFFILIATED: 
 
 Not applicable.    

 9. As of the date of this Securities Certificate, there is outstanding under 

the Existing Credit Facility $1 million of letters of credit and no borrowings. The letters 

of credit have been issued to collateralize certain energy purchase obligations and for 

other workers’ compensation and minor road construction obligations. 

 10. There are appended hereto and made a part hereof the following: 

 (A) A balance sheet of the Company as of March 31, 2019.   

  (B) A statement of income and statement of retained earnings of the 
Company for the twelve months ended March 31, 2019.   

  (C) Statement of utility plant of the Company at original cost as of 
March 31, 2019.   

  (D) Statement of securities of other corporations owned by the 
Company as of March 31, 2019.   

  (E) Statement showing the status of the funded debt of the Company as 
of March 31, 2019.   
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  (F) Statement showing the status of outstanding capital stock of the 
Company as of March 31, 2019.   

  (G)  No filing is required under the Securities Act.   

  (H)  The Public Utility Holding Company Act has been repealed.   

(I) Copy of resolutions of the Board of Directors of the Company 

authorizing the requested increase to the Credit Facility. 

  

(J) See Exhibit L to this Securities Certificate.   

 

(K) Statement showing, in journal entry form, all charges to be made on 

the books of account of the Company as a result of the proposed 

sale, issuance and delivery of the Notes.   

 

(L) Proposed form of amendment to Credit Facility.  (To be supplied 

when negotiated). 

 

(M) No Net Earnings Certificate is required for the issuance of the Notes.   

 

(N) Not applicable.   

 

(O) Capital structure of the Company at March 31, 2019 and as adjusted 

to give effect, among other things, to the Notes to be issueable 

under the proposed amendment to the Existing Credit Facility.   

 

(P) Calculation of book value per share of the Company’s Common 

Stock as of March 31, 2019. 

 

  

 











































Chapter 19 Securities Certificate Registrations - Data Request 

 

To the extent the following information has not been filed with Applicant’s registration: 

 

1) Previous registration balances. Provide docket numbers, initial registration amount, issuances 

by type, amount and date and current remaining balance.  Plans for these balances vis-à-vis the 

current registration. 

 

Answer: 

  PPL Electric has a $650 million credit facility syndicated with a group of banks that 

expires in January 2023.  Under this facility, PPL Electric has the ability to make cash borrowings 

and to request the lenders to issue letters of credit.  This facility was authorized by the PUC under 

Securities Certificates No. S-2010-2183912, No. S-2011-2263370, No. S-2014-2436477 and No. 

S-2015-2514331.   

  PPL Electric was previously authorized to make borrowings of up to $700 million of the 

aggregate principal amount under its existing credit facility.  PPL Electric is requesting 

authorization to make borrowings of up to $900 million, to allow for an increase in its credit 

facility capacity from $650 million to up to $900 million. 

 

 

 

2) What effect will this issuance have upon the capital structure of the utility?   Show 

calculations.  

 

Answer:  

 An increase in the credit facility capacity will have no effect on the capital structure. 

  

 

 

3) Current and three-year projections for; (Provide details of calculation) 

  

Sources and Uses of Funds: 

$ (000's) 2018 2019 2020 2021

Requirements

Capital Expenditures 1,192,000     1,122,086     1,106,041     802,331       

Pension Funding 28,000          21,000          28,000          28,000         

Maturities, Redemptions & Sinking Funds   100,000        400,000       

Total Requirements 1,220,000     1,143,086     1,234,041     1,230,331    

Sources

Internal Financing 822,000        493,086        802,913        647,428       

Long-term debt 398,000        650,000         550,000       

Short-term debt change   431,128        32,903         

External Financing 398,000        650,000        431,128        582,903       

Total Sources 1,220,000     1,143,086     1,234,041     1,230,331     



Capital Expenditures & Ratio of Capital Expenditures to Depreciation and Amortization: 

 
$ (000's) 2018 2019 2020 2021

Capital Expenditures 1,192,000     1,122,086     1,106,041     802,331        

Depreciation 352,000        379,052        382,103        376,016        

Amortization 21,792          9,522            9,560            7,778            

Total Depreciation & Amortization 373,792        388,574        391,663        383,794        

Capital / Depreciation & Amortization Ratio 3.19x 2.89x 2.82x 2.09x  
 

 

 

Capitalization Ratios: 

 
$ (000's) 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total Long-term Debt 3,693,582     4,091,853     3,994,764     4,141,445     

Total Short-term Debt   431,128        464,032        

Total Debt 3,693,582     4,091,853     4,425,892     4,605,477     

Common Equity 4,460,990     4,929,037     4,855,899     5,035,857     

Total Capitalization 8,154,572     9,020,890     9,281,791     9,641,334     

Debt / Total Capitalization 45.3% 45.4% 47.7% 47.8%  
 

 

 

Dividend payout ratio: 

 

PPL Electric targets a dividend payout ratio of approximately 65%.  

 

Due to its significant capital expenditures in 2018, PPL Electric’s required capital contributions 

exceeded its targeted dividend. From time to time, these contributions resulted in excess equity 

required to maintain a balanced capitalization structure. The excess contributions were 

subsequently returned as dividends to its parent.  

 
$ (000's) 2018 2019 2020 2021

Earnings Available for Common 430,455        443,331        473,005        494,055        

Total Dividend Paid to Parent 390,000        279,100        300,100        318,000        

Excess Capital Contributions (100,750)       -               -               -               

Net Dividend Paid to Parent 289,250        279,100        300,100        318,000        

Dividend Payout Ratio 67.2% 63.0% 63.4% 64.4%  



Interest coverage ratios – both SEC and Indenture basis: 

 
$ (000's) 2018 2019 2020 2021

Income Before Taxes 566,324        586,128        631,452        666,734        

Total Interest (as shown below) 161,694        175,790        187,028        204,748        

Less Interest Component of AFUDC (est) (7,336)           (10,466)         (9,188)           (5,520)           

Total Earnings 720,682        751,452        809,292        865,962        

Fixed Charges, as defined:

Interest on Long-term Debt 150,274        165,123        175,247        189,198        

Interest on Short-term Debt 1,859            1,588            2,664            8,215            

Amortization of Debt Discount, Expense 

       and Premium - net 9,561            9,079            9,117            7,335            

Total Interest 161,694        175,790        187,028        204,748        

Earnings/Interest 4.46x 4.27x 4.33x 4.23x  
 



4) Three-year history of credit ratings – By credit rating agency and class  

 
Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018

Moody's 

Issuer Rating A3 A3 A3

Senior Secured/First Mortgage Bonds A1 A1 A1

Tax Exempt Bonds A1/A3 A1/A3 A1/A3

Short-term/Commercial Paper P-2 P-2 P-2

Outlook Stable Stable Stable

Standard & Poor's

Issuer Rating A- A- A-

Senior Secured/First Mortgage Bonds A A A

Tax Exempt Bonds A A A

Short-term/Commercial Paper A-2 A-2 A-2

Outlook Stable Stable Stable  
 

 

 

5) Projected refinancing savings or costs, if applicable 

 

Answer: 

Not applicable 

 

 

 

6) Affiliated interest agreement applicable to instant registration, if financing involves an affiliate 

 

Answer: 

Not applicable 

 

 

 

7) List all unregulated affiliates of the applicant 

 

Answer: 

Below is a list of all subsidiaries and affiliates of PPL Corporation, the parent of applicant.  The 

names of the subsidiaries and affiliates appearing in bold typeface are regulated, all others are 

unregulated.   



PPL CORPORATION SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES 
 

Airborne Clean Energy Ltd. 
Airborne Pollution Control, Inc. 
Aztec Insurance Limited   
Central Networks Trustees Limited 
CEP Commerce, LLC   
CEP Lending, Inc. 
CEP Reserves, Inc.   
DCUSA Limited 
DHA, LLC 
EATL Group Covenantors Limited 
Downtown Commercial Loan Fund, LLC 
Ebusiness South West Limited   
Electralink Limited   
Electric Energy, Inc. 
Electricity Pensions Limited   
Electricity Pensions Trustee Limited   
Energy Networks Association Limited   
FCD LLC 
Gemserv Limited 
Growing Energy Labs, Inc.   
Hyder Limited 
Hyder Profit Sharing Trustee Limited 
Hyder Share Scheme Trustee (2) Limited 
Hyder Share Scheme Trustee Limited 
Indiana-Kentucky Electric Corporation 
Infralec 1992 Pension Trustee Limited   
Joint Radio Company Limited 
Joppa & Eastern Railroad Company 
Kelston Properties 2 Limited 
Kentucky Utilities Company 
Lexington Utilities Company 
LG&E and KU Capital LLC 
LG&E and KU Energy LLC 
LG&E and KU Foundation Inc. 
LG&E and KU Hydro I LLC 
LG&E and KU Services Company 
LG&E Energy Inc. 
Louisville Development Bancorp, Inc. 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Met-South, Inc. 
Meter Operator Services Limited 
Meter Reading Services Limited 
Metro Bank, Inc. 
Midwest Electric Power, Inc. 
MRA Service Company Limited 
Norther Limited 
Ohio Valley Electric Corporation 
PMDC International Holdings, Inc. 
PP&L Residual Corporation 
PPL (Barbados) SRL 
PPL Atlantic Holdings, LLC 
PPL Capital Funding, Inc. 
PPL Distributed Energy Resources, LLC 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
PPL Energy Holdings, LLC 
PPL Energy Funding Corporation 
PPL EU Services Corporation  
PPL Foundation 
PPL Global, LLC 
PPL Island Limited 

PPL Midlands Limited 
PPL Power Insurance Ltd.   
PPL Safari Holdings, LLC 
PPL Services Corporation   
PPL Strategic Development, LLC  
PPL Subsidiary Holdings, LLC 
PPL Technology Ventures, LLC 
PPL Translon, Inc. 
PPL UK Holdings, LLC   
PPL UK Investments Limited 
PPL UK Resources Limited   
PPL UK Distribution Holdings Limited 
PPL WEM Limited 
PPL WPD Investments Limited 
PPL WPD Limited 
Safari Baboon, LLC 
Safari Chimpanzee, LLC 
Safari Donkey, LLC 
Safari Elephant, LLC 
Safari Energy, LLC 
Safari Energy Construction, LLC 
Safari Kangaroo, LLC 
Safari Loris, LLC 
Safari Orangutan, LLC 
Safari Viper, LLC 
Safari Zebra, LLC 
Smart Energy Code Company Limited 
South Wales Electricity Share Scheme  
 Trustees Limited   
South Western Helicopters Limited   
The Ombudsman Service Limited 
Victory Park Management Company Limited 
Wesleyan Solar Array, LLC 
Western Kentucky Energy Corp. 
Western Power Distribution (East Midlands) plc   
Western Power Distribution (West Midlands) plc   
Western Power Distribution (South Wales) plc   
Western Power Distribution (South West) plc   
Western Power Distribution Investments Limited  
Western Power Distribution plc 
Western Power Generation Limited   
Western Power Pension Trustee Limited   
WPD Foundation 
WPD Investment Holdings Limited 
WPD Investments Limited   
WPD Limited  
WPD Limited (Guernsey)  
WPD Midlands Networks Contracting Limited 
WPD Midlands Properties Limited 
WPD Distribution Network Holdings Limited  
WPD Property Investments Limited   
WPD Share Scheme Trustees Limited  
WPD Smart Metering Limited 
WW Share Schemes Trustees Limited 
WPD Telecoms Limited 
 
 
 
 

 



 

8) List all debt for which the applicant is a guarantor of affiliated company debt instruments. 

 

Answer:  

None 

 

 

 

9)  For any corporate money pool from which applicant may potentially borrow, lend or 

deposit excess cash to, provide; 

 Commission ordered reporting requirements 

 Current balances of borrowed and lent funds 

 Eligible borrowing and lending entities 

 Accounting for money pool transactions 

 3-year history of borrowing and lending to the pool 

 

Answer:  

Not applicable 

 

 

 

10) Describe historical reliance by type of both corporate internal and external sources of 

financing 

 

Answer:  

PPL Electric historically has used a combination of equity and debt to fund its ongoing 

operations and expand/maintain its capital infrastructure in a manner that supports its 

investment-grade credit ratings.  PPL Electric typically relies on issuing either external first 

mortgage bonds or temporarily utilizing short term debt as a bridge to the external debt 

capital markets.  Equity sources have been preferred/preference stock, retained earnings or 

capital contributions from its parent, PPL Corporation. 

 

 

 

11) Where current dividend payout ratio exceeds 75 %, provide three-year history and plan 

for future dividend payouts. 

 

Answer:  

PPL Electric’s dividend payout ratio is not expected to exceed 75%.  

 
$ (000's) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Earnings Available for Common 339,950        347,478        430,455        443,331        473,005        494,055        

Total Dividend Paid to Parent 288,000        336,000        390,000        279,100        300,100        318,000        

Excess Capital Contributions (77,400)         (122,800)       (100,750)       -               -               -               

Net Dividend Paid to Parent 210,600        213,200        289,250        279,100        300,100        318,000        

Dividend Payout Ratio 62.0% 61.4% 67.2% 63.0% 63.4% 64.4% 



 

12) Where the debt to total capital ratio exceeds 55%, provide plan for managing future debt 

to total capital levels. 

 

Answer:  

Debt to total capital ratio does not exceed 55%. 

 

 

 

13) With respect to the purpose for which you propose to issue or assume securities; 

 

A. If the purpose is the purchase or construction of new facilities, or the betterment of 

existing facilities, provide; 

 

1. Estimated final cost 

2. A brief description of the new facilities or betterments 

3. The date when it is expected that the purchase or construction or betterment will be 

completed. 

     4.  Estimated amount of AFUDC included in the project costs 

 

Answer:  

PPL Electric Utilities expects to spend approximately $1 billion per year in capital 

expenditures over the next three years for both new and existing assets, which includes $76 

million of AFUDC. 

 

 

B. If the purpose is to obtain working capital, explain any unusual condition which 

exists, or will exist, in the public utility’s current assets or current liabilities, stating; 

 

1. The approximate cost of average materials and supplies inventory which the public 

utility expects to carry 

2. The average time elapsing between the date when the public utility furnishes or 

begins a period of furnishing services to customers and the date when collection is 

made from customers for the service. 

3. The minimum bank balance requirements. 

 

Answer:  

Not applicable. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

C. If the purpose is to refund obligations, describe obligations in detail. 

 

1. Explain the purpose for which obligations were issued or refer to the number of 

securities certificate in which the purpose appears. 

 

2. State whether refunding is to meet maturity, or to effect saving in interest or other 

annual charges; if to effect savings, state date when, and at price which obligations 

are to be called, and submit statement showing savings to be affected as a result of 

refunding. 

 

Answer:  

Not applicable 

 

 

D. If the purpose is for the payment of dividends, please justify the use of funds from 

the registration to pay dividends. 

 

Answer:  

Not applicable 

 

 

E. If the purpose is to fund pension obligations: 

 

1. Provide the current Accumulated Benefit Obligation (except where no longer used 

consistent with FASB Statement No. 158), the projected benefit obligation, the 

current fair value of plan assets, and the percent that the current benefit obligation is 

funded. 

2. Provide the annual contributions to the plan from 2006 to the present, and the 

projected contributions for the next five years. 

   

3. Provide an explanation as to how compliance with the Pension Protection Act of 

2006 will be accomplished. 

 

Answer:  

Not applicable 

 



 

14) Reconcile total capitalization with total rate base for ratemaking purposes. Are any of the 

funds to be issued for a non-utility purpose? If so, please describe that purpose. 

 

9/30/2018 (4)

$ (000's) Utility Plant

Working 

Capital & 

Other 

Additions

Other Long 

Term Total

Distribution Rate Base 4,610,000     41,000          (1,280,000)    3,371,000     

Transmission Rate Base 4,255,000     15,000          (795,000)       3,475,000     

Rate Base 8,865,000     56,000          (2,075,000)    6,846,000     

Other  (1) 706,000        706,000        

Working Capital Other  (2) (56,000)         (56,000)         

Regulatory Assets Net Liabilities (211,377)       (211,377)       

Other Long Term (3) 921,377        921,377        

Total Capitalization 9,571,000     -                   (1,365,000)    8,206,000     

(1) Primarily due to asset additions, retirements, and accumulated depreciation.

(2) Mostly timing differences.

(3) Primarily timing of deferred and current income taxes.

(4) Regulatory filing for year-end 2018 not yet complete.  
 

 

 

15) Three-year history and three-year projections for ratio of capital expenditures to 

depreciation expense.  Show calculations. 

 
$ (000's) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Capital Expenditures 1,097,000 1,188,051 1,192,000 1,122,086 1,106,041 802,331    

Depreciation 214,000    330,885    352,000    379,052    382,103    376,016    

Capital/Depreciation 5.13x 3.59x 3.39x 2.96x 2.89x 2.13x  
 




